STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On August 13, 2007

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on August 13, 2007 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Pasquale A. Pepe, Chairman
Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman





Edwin S. Greenberg, Secretary




Paul F. Cramer, Jr.




Bruce Josephy





Bennett Millstein
Staff Present:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director
David L. Labossiere, Temporary Worker Retiree




(on behalf of Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner)

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary
Chairman Pepe called the meeting to order.
Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.
OPEN SESSION  
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 6, 2007.  Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to accept the minutes of August 6, 2007.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Greenberg for his inspection of property in New Milford on August 10, 2007 (PRB File #07-223).  The motion passed unanimously.

A/E Funds Verification.  Mr. Babiarz reported that during his review of Amendment #1 for Whiting Forensic (PRB File #07-221), a question arose concerning whether or not sufficient funds had been appropriated to compensate the Architect and the General Contractor.  As a result, this prompted an e-mail to the Department of Public Works (DPW) indicating that with the exception of new “on-call” Contracts, funding verification should accompany new contracts, contract amendments, and commission and task letters.  Absent the above, the submittal to the Board is apt to be delayed by an administrative return.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 13, 2007

Page 2

Mr. Babiarz stated that he received a reply to his e-mail from Jeff Beckham, DPW Managing Attorney.  Mr. Babiarz said that he subsequently sent an e-mail to Mr. Beckham wherein he indicated that the compromise suggested by Mr. Beckham would be presented to the Board for discussion (See Attachment A).  
Following a discussion on this matter, the Board unanimously concluded that submittals to the Board should be deferred until such time that the Legal Unit considers the contract ready for the Commissioner’s execution.
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
07
-
223
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
95-234-8
Grantor:
TMG Vision, Inc.
Representative:
Joseph Mammano, President and Director 

Property:
Two East Street (Route 202), NEW MILFORD  CT  06776

Project Purpose:
Realignment of Grove Street and Prospect Hill Road/Route 67, New Milford
Item Purpose:
Acquisition of 8,530+/- sq. ft. of land, in fee, and rights of access; involves 


cost-to-cure/severance relative to construct driveway to make the property 


accessible.

Mr. Greenberg reported on his site inspection.  He said that the Department of Transportation (DOT) proposes to acquire 8,530+/- sq. ft. of land improved with a single-lane bridge structure which appears to be deteriorating.  Mr. Greenberg said that the bridge goes over quite a substantial stream.  This stream traverses a portion of the property.  
Mr. Greenberg stated that Fee Appraiser Walter Kloss prepared an appraisal report in which he estimates land value utilizing the Sales Comparison Approach.  After reviewing the subject and sales data, and after making reasonable adjustments for differences in characteristics, the appraiser arrived at a unit value of $5.35 per sq. ft.  Valuation of the land to be acquired was calculated as follows:


8,530 sq. ft. x $5.35 per sq. ft. = $45,600, rounded

He said that in addition to the $45,600 damages attributable to the land taken, the appraiser performed a Cost-To-Cure calculation to resolve the severance to the remainder by the State’s acquisition of 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 13, 2007

Page 3

rights of access and the physical loss of the bridge which is presently the property’s only means of access across the stream which separates the property from Route 202.  Mr. Greenberg indicated that Mr. Kloss estimated that a 500 linear foot roadway with a width of 25 feet would be required to access the remainder.  The roadway the State proposes to construct to provide access to the property involves a steep embankment.  Further, the roadway would be constructed sufficient to handle traffic for a commercial development which is deemed to be the property’s highest and best use.  Calculation for the construction of the roadway is as follows:


500 linear feet x $250 per linear foot = $125,000

The total acquisition cost is $170,600.

Mr. Greenberg commented that the $250 per linear foot appears to be excessive.  He questioned if the site will require a great deal of excavation work, which could substantiate the cost.  

Mr. Labossiere said he recommends that the Board suspend its review of the subject acquisition pending receipt of additional information as follows:

1. Work notes from Fee Appraiser Walter Kloss which detail the calculation of the unit value and the specific sections, page numbers and edition date from the Marshall & Swift Cost Manual used to estimate the construction cost of the proposed roadway.  Also, a sketch of the location of the roadway as envisioned by the appraiser.
2. Confirmation from the Department of Transportation, Office of Engineering that the appraiser’s 
linear foot cost estimate is reasonable and that a paved roadway 25 feet in width and 500 feet in 
length is supportable.
3. Construction plans and Before and After maps, if available.
PRB #
07
-
224
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
009-091-004
Grantor:
The Connecticut Light & Power Company

Property:
33 Walnut Hill Road at Taylor Road, BETHEL  CT  06801

Project Purpose:
Replacement of Bridge No. 04181, Walnut Hill Road over Limekiln 

Brook, Bethel

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 13, 2007

Page 4

Item Purpose:
Acquisition of 814+/- sq. ft. of land, in fee; 1,259+/- sq. ft. easement to 


slope for support and safety of the highway; and 353+/- easement to 


construct wingwall; with contributory value for natural vegetation.

Mr. Labossiere reported that the Department of Transportation (DOT) proposes to acquire 814+/- sq. ft. of vacant land together with an easement to slope for the support and safety of the highway (1,259+/- sq. ft.) and an easement to construct wingwall (353+/- sq. ft.).  He said that this acquisition is required in connection with a project to replace Bridge No. 04181 at Walnut Hill Road over Limekiln Brook in Bethel.  As a result of construction, certain existing natural vegetation will be removed.

Mr. Labossiere said that DOT Property Agent Raymond Boucher utilized the Estimate of Compensation form which has been developed by DOT for use in simple acquisitions involving only vacant land or land with minor site improvements where the remainder is undamaged or the damages are so minor that they require only a brief explanation or analysis for takings up to $10,000.  He said that Mr. Boucher estimates the value of the takings as follows:


Taking Area:

814 sq. ft. x $7.00 per sq. ft.


      =
$  5,698.00

Easement to Slope:
1,259 sq. ft. x $7.00 per sq. ft. x 10%

      =
       881.30


Easement to Construct Wingwall:  353 sq. ft. x $7.00 per sq. ft. x 95%  =        2,347.45


Damage to Existing Vegetation            



      =        1,000.00








Total Damages
$10,000.00 (rd.)

Based upon his review, Mr. Labossiere recommends Board approval of the subject acquisition.
PRB #
07
-
225
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
156-170-4
Grantor:
University of New Haven

Property:
University of New Haven (Main Campus), 300 Orange Ave. (a/k/a 

Boston Post Rd.) (U.S. Rte. 1), WEST HAVEN  CT  06516

Project Purpose:
Intersection Improvements U.S. Route 1 and Connecticut Route 122, 

West Haven

Item Purpose:
Acquisition of 3,027+/- sq. ft. of land, in fee; 682+/- sq. ft. easement to 


slope for support of the highway; and 174+/- sq. ft. right to construct 


driveway; with contributory value for landscaping.
Mr. Labossiere recommended Board approval to expend the sum of $9,455.00 to acquire 3,027+/- sq. ft. of vacant land, in fee, at a unit value of $2.80 per sq. ft., a 682+/- sq. ft easement to slope for 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 13, 2007

Page 5

support of the highway, and a 174+/- sq. ft. temporary right to construct driveway (non-compensable) in connection with a project to perform intersectional improvements of U.S. Route 1 and Connecticut Route 122 in West Haven.  He said that the Estimate of Compensation prepared by Property Agent Raymond Boucher seems to reasonably support the acquisition value.
PRB #
07
-
227
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Admin. Settlement
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
156-170-10
Grantor:
Robles, Victor

Property:
24 Forest Road (Route 122), at S/S Orange Terrace, 


WEST HAVEN  CT  06516

Project Purpose:
Intersection Improvements U.S. Route 1 and Connecticut Route 122, 

West Haven

Item Purpose:
To acquire a 327+/- sq. ft. defined easement for highway purposes; 



532+/- sq. ft. easement to slope for safety of the highway; and 8+/- linear 



ft. right to construct concrete steps and concrete walk; with contributory 



value for landscaping.

Mr. Labossiere reported that the subject Administrative Settlement is for the acquisition of easements and rights required by the Department of Transportation (DOT) in connection with a project to perform intersectional improvements at Routes 1 and 122 in West Haven.  He said that the acquisition consists of a defined easement for highway purposes (327+/- sq. ft.) and an easement to slope for the safety of the highway (532+/- sq. ft.).  In addition, DOT will acquire the temporary right to construct concrete steps and concrete walk (8+/- linear ft.).  A small amount of landscaping will be removed as a result of construction.
Mr. Labossiere stated that DOT Property Agent Michael Vinette prepared an Estimate of Compensation which estimated the total value of the acquisitions to be $4,105, rounded, based upon a unit value of $10.00 per sq. ft.  The property owner, Mr. Victor Robles, rejected the State’s offer as being insufficient and countered with a request for damages in the amount of $8,000.  He said that the Grantor’s attorney, Peter E. Melien, subsequently contacted the Office of Rights-of-Way on behalf of his client, and was successful in negotiating a settlement in the amount of $6,000. 
Mr. Labossiere said that he recommends Board approval of the settlement as it seems to be in the best interest of the State, and its approval will enable to State to avoid the expenses and inconveniences of the litigation process which could possibly result in a more costly judgment.

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD
Minutes of Meeting, August 13, 2007

Page 6

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
07
-
221
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-I-703-ARC
Project No.:
BI-I-703
Origin/Client
DPW / DMHAS    Amendment #1
Consultant:
Amenta/Emma Architects, P.C. 

Property:
 Whiting Forensic Building, Connecticut Valley Hospital, 

 MIDDLETOWN  CT  06459

Project Purpose:
 Renovations and Additions to the Whiting Forensic (Institute) Building at 

 Connecticut Valley Hospital, Middletown

Item Purpose:
 To revise contract documents for bidding and to revise the prior construction 

 estimate to reflect inflation and those design elements affected by revised codes

 as a result of project delay; provides expanded construction administration 

 services.
Mr. Cramer reported that on November 4, 2002, the Board approved an Architect’s contract with Amenta/Emma for a total fee of $204,920 based on a $1,615,000 construction budget.  The initial project budget estimate was $2,100,000.  He said that project scope includes the development of four (4) alternative considerations to reconfigure and renovate the facility adjacent to Ward #6 and provide a secure perimeter corridor around or through Ward #6.  Additionally, the Architect is charged with the design of new program space (therapeutic, visitation and outdoor recreation areas) as well as extending existing microwave security, fire alarm, telephone and data systems to the reconfigured space and an existing high voltage feed from the Connecticut Valley Hospital power plant to the Whiting Forensic Building.
Mr. Cramer said that the proposed Amendment #1 modifies the Architect’s contract as follows:

· Construction budget is revised from $1,615,000 to $2,700,000, an increase of $1,085,000 (Total project budget has increased from an initial estimate of $2,100,000 to $3,493,108).
· The Architect’s total fee is modified from $204,920 to $237,170.  The increase of $32,250 is allocated as follows:

Revise Contract documents to comply with building codes implemented in 2005 and reprint drawings for bidding ($21,600); and

Inflation/budget driven increase to standard Construction Administration Service fee ($10,650).

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 13, 2007

Page 7

· The scope of architectural services is expanded to include Construction Administration, Construction Phase, at a cost of $124,400 and duration of 270 calendar days.  The latter coincides with the projected construction period.

Mr. Babiarz commented that he has received information from the Department of Public Works to confirm that funding is available for this project (See Attachments B, C & D).
OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #07-221 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-221.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-223 – Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #07-223 pending receipt of the following:
1 Work notes from Fee Appraiser Walter Kloss which detail the calculation of the unit value and the specific sections, page numbers and edition date from the Marshall & Swift Cost Manual used to estimate the construction cost of the proposed roadway.  Also, a sketch of the location of the roadway as envisioned by the appraiser.
2 Confirmation from the Department of Transportation, Office of Engineering that the appraiser’s 
linear foot cost estimate is reasonable and that a paved roadway 25 feet in width and 500 feet in 
length is supportable.
3 Construction plans and Before and After maps, if available.
The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-224 – Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-224.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-225 – Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-225.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-227 – Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-227.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
